





ARUNACHAL PRADESH INFORMATION COMMISSION ITANAGAR

BEFORE THE HO'BLE COURT OF SHRI RINCHEN DORJEE, STATE CHIEF INFORMATION COMMISSIONER,

No.APIC-363/2023

Dated, Itanagar the 23rd January, 2024

Appeal Under Section 19(3) RTI Act, 2005

Appellant: Shri Lebe Dolo, Polo Colony, Naharlagun, Arunachal Pradesh, PIN-791102,

(M) 7629824612

Vs

Respondent: Shri B. Pradhan, the SPIO-cum-Deputy conservator of Forest, O/o the Principal Chief Conservator of Forest Itanagar, Arunachal Pradesh, PIN-791111

ORDER

This is an appeal under Section 19(3) of RTI Act, 2005 received from Shri Lebe Dolo, Polo Colony, Naharlagun, Arunachal Pradesh for non-furnishing of information by the SPIO-cum-Deputy conservator of Forest, O/o the Principal Chief Conservator of Forest Itanagar, Arunachal Pradesh as sought by the Appellant under section 6(1) of RTI Act, 2005 vide Form-A Dated 30/01/2023 regarding the matter of Village Reserve Forest (VFR)/Anchal Reserve Forest (ARF) of Arunachal Pradesh.

The 3rd hearing is held on 23rd January, 2024 as scheduled. Shri B. Pradhan, the SPIO-cum-Deputy conservator of Forest, O/o the Principal Chief Conservator of Forest Itanagar, Arunachal Pradesh the Appellant Shri Lebe Dolo are present. The PIO brought some documents during the hearing claiming to be remaining information and furnished to the Appellant. The Appellant received the same and appealed the Commission to grant time for verification.

The Commission giving reasonable opportunity for verification of the document directs the Appellant to go through the information and intimate his findings within twenty eight days form the date of issue of this order with a copy to the PIO.

Both the parties are directed to be appear in person before the court on the next date of hearing. In case the SPIO is found absent the penal provision under section 20(1) of the RTI Act shall be imposed on him and in case the Appellant is found absent the case shall be disposed of presuming that the Appellant is satisfied with information furnished by the SPIO without any further notice.

The next date of hearing is fixed on 2nd April, 2024 (Tuesday) at 1030 hrs.

Therefore, Shri B. Pradhan, the SPIO-cum-Deputy conservator of Forest, O/o the Principal Chief Conservator of Forest Itanagar, Arunachal Pradesh is hereby summoned to appear before this Court in person on the scheduled date and time without fail.

Order be issued to both the parties.

Sd/-

(Rinchen Dorjee) State Chief Information Commissioner **Arunachal Pradesh Information Commission**

Itanagar

Memo No.APIC-363/2023 558

Dated, Itanagar the 50

January,2024

Copy to:

1. Computer Programmer, APIC, Itanagar, to upload in APIC Website.

2. Case file.

Registrar /Dy. Registrar **Arunachal Pradesh Information Commission**

Arunachal Fradesh Information Commission